
Agenda Item A.4 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: May 4, 2021 
____________________________________________________________ 

TO: Mayor and Council members 

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director 

CONTACT: Debbie Talarico, Project Manager 

SUBJECT: Award of Construction Contract for Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon 
on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project No. 9087 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

A. Approve revised plans and specifications for the Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon
on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project; and

B. Authorize additional appropriation of $135,000 from the Measure A fund balance to
Project No. 9087 account; and

C. Authorize the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Taft Electric
Company for the Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon on Calle Real near Encina
Lane Project in the not-to-exceed amount of $194,500, subject to the requirements of
the contract documents; and

D. Authorize the City Manager to approve contract change orders for the Crosswalk
Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project, if necessary, in
an amount not-to-exceed $38,900.

BACKGROUND: 

The Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon (PHB) on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project 
is included as part of the City’s 5-year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and identified 
as Project No. 9087. The PHB is proposed on Calle Real midway between Encina Lane 
and the existing mid-block signalized pedestrian crossing to the east. The project will 
construct a new crosswalk and PHB signal on Calle Real east of Encina Lane, providing 
a controlled crossing approximately every 600 feet between Encina Lane and Kingston 
Avenue. 

The City received a Measure A South Coast Regional Bicycle & Pedestrian Program 
Cycle 3 grant to construct the project improvements and in February 2019, the City 
entered into Professional Design Services Agreement 2019-018 with Stantec Consultant 

1



Meeting Date:  May 4, 2021 

Page 2 of 4 

Services, Inc. to provide design for the project. In December 2020, the City Council 
approved the plans and specification for the Crosswalk PHB on Calle Real near Encina 
Lane Project and authorized staff to advertise the project for bids for construction. The 
Measure A grant funding has a project deadline requiring the timely use of funds for the 
construction phase to be completed by June 30, 2021. 

DISCUSSION: 

Contract Documents 
Public Works staff, in collaboration with Stantec, completed final design of the project and 
on December 15, 2020, City Council approved the plans and specifications and 
authorized Public Works to advertise a notice inviting bids for the construction phase of 
the project. During the bidding process, Public Works issued three addenda. Addendum 
No. 1 revised minor design details per Stantec’s recommendation. Addendum No. 2 
extended the bid opening date from March 11, 2021 to March 18, 2021. Addendum No. 
3 provided additional technical clarification on minor items and questions from bidders. 

Public Works staff are recommending City Council approve the revised plans and 
specifications for the project pursuant to Goleta Municipal Code section 3.05.180. The 
plans and specifications consist of the plan sheets, bid documents, addendums, City 
general provisions, project special provisions, and federal contract requirements. The 
specifications also incorporate by reference the City adopted engineering standards, 
Greenbook Standard Specifications and Standard Plans for Public Works Construction 
(current edition including applicable amendments), Caltrans Standard Plans and 
Specifications (current edition), Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 
regulations (the Construction Safety Orders), the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control 
Devices (MUTCD) and the Caltrans Construction Manual. The Contract Documents for 
the project are available for review online at https://www.cityofgoleta.org/i-want-
to/view/city-bid-opportunities. 

Bidding 
The Public Works Department solicited competitive bids for the PHB on Calle Real near 
Encina Lane Project in the Santa Barbara Independent on February 11, 2021 and 
February 25, 2021 and posted the Contract Documents on the City’s website and the 
City’s PlanetBids portal. Public Works issued Addendum No. 1 on February 24, 2021, 
Addendum No. 2 on March 9, 2021, and Addendum No. 3 on March 11, 2021. The bids 
were opened virtually via PlanetBids on March 18, 2021. The City received a total of 5 
bids. A summary of the bids and the Engineer’s Estimate are shown in the table below. 

Contractor City Bid Amount 
Taft Electric Company Ventura, CA $  194,500.00 
Lash Construction Santa Barbara, CA $  219,834.30 
Lee Wilson Electric Arroyo Grande, CA $  263,670.00 
Taylor Jane Construction LP Nipomo, CA $  288,593.00 
JJ Fisher Construction, Inc. Nipomo, CA $  289,165.37 

Engineer’s Estimate $  220,000.00 

2

https://www.cityofgoleta.org/i-want-to/view/city-bid-opportunities
https://www.cityofgoleta.org/i-want-to/view/city-bid-opportunities


 Meeting Date:  May 4, 2021 
 

Page 3 of 4 

 
The apparent low bidder is Taft Electric Company. Public Works has reviewed the bid 
and all associated forms, investigated the contractor, and has determined Taft Electric 
Company to be responsive to the bid solicitation. The Public Works Department does not 
have reservations about the contractor’s ability to perform the advertised work. 
 
Public Works recommends that City Council find the bid from Taft Electric Company to 
be the lowest responsive bid and award a construction contract for the Crosswalk PHB 
on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project to Taft Electric Company in a not-to-exceed 
amount of $194,500, as included in Attachment 1.  Public Works is also requesting that 
the City Manager be given authority to approve contract change orders up to $38,900 
above the bid price. 
 
Construction Management 
City staff received proposals for site inspection and construction management services 
for this project. Public Works staff selected Davis CME and negotiated a scope of work 
and proposal. The proposed scope of work and proposal was within City Manager’s 
authority, so staff executed a professional services agreement in a not-to-exceed amount 
of $44,000 with Davis CME to provide construction management and inspection services 
for the Crosswalk PHB on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS:   
 
The total estimated project cost for Crosswalk PHB on Calle Real near Encina Lane 
Project is $367,500, based on a $194,500 bid, plus 20% contract change order (CCO) 
authority, construction management, and design costs as shown in the following table. 
 
Project Cost Estimates 
 

Project Components Estimated 
Costs 

 
Funding Source Funding 

Amounts 
Staff / Project 
Management $40,100  Measure A (205) $52,500 

Design (Consultant) $28,000  Measure A (206) $180,000 
Design Assistance 
during Construction $20,000  Additional Appropriation 

– Measure A (205) $135,000 

Environmental Review  
(Consultant) $2,000  

  
Construction $194,500  
Construction 
Contingency $38,900    

CM (Consultant) $44,000    
Total: $367,500   Total: $367,500 

 
  

3



Meeting Date:  May 4, 2021 

Page 4 of 4 

Project Funding 

The FY 2020-21 current budget for construction funds for this project is approximately 
$185,000 available in Measure A (205) and Measure A (206). Additional funding of 
$135,000 is needed to support the total estimated project construction costs of $320,000. 

The table below summarizes the FY 20/21 project budget amounts and funding source 
accounts:  

Staff is recommending an appropriation of $135,000 from Measure A fund balance. 
Approximately $555,000 is available.  

ALTERNATIVES: 

The City Council may elect to not approve the revised plans and specifications, reject all 
bids and direct staff to re-bid the project. Doing so would delay the construction of the 
project and may jeopardize grant funding. 

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Assistant City Manager City Attorney      City Manager 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Construction Contract with Taft Electric Company

Project:  Crosswalk PHB on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project (CIP No. 9087) 

Account Fund Type 
FY 2020-21 

Adopted 
Budget 

YTD Actual/ 
Encumbrance 

Requested 
Appropriation 

Available 
Balance 

205-90-9087-57070
(Design) Measure A $     7,913 $         0 $            0 $     7,913 

205-90-9087-57071
(Construction) Measure A $   34,788 $  2,889 $ 135,000 $ 172,677 

206-90-9087-57071
(Construction)

Measure A - 
Grant $ 145,245 $         0 $           0 $ 145,245 

Total $ 187,946 $    2,889 $  135,000 $ 325,835 

4



ATTACHMENT 1 

Construction Contract with Taft Electric Company 

5



PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 

AND 
TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

This Public Works Contract (herein referred to as “CONTRACT”) is made and entered 
into by and between the CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation (herein referred to 
as "CITY"), and  Taft Electric Company  (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”). 

R E C I T A L S 

A. Pursuant to the Notice Inviting Sealed Bids for the Crosswalk Pedestrian
Hybrid Beacon (PHB) on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project, bids were received,
publicly opened, and declared on the date specified in the notice.

B. On May 4, 2021, Goleta’s City Council declared CONTRACTOR to be the
lowest responsible bidder and accepted the bid of CONTRACTOR and the City
Council approved this CONTRACT and authorized the City Manager to execute
the CONTRACT with CONTRACTOR for furnishing labor, equipment and material
for the Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon (PHB) on Calle Real near Encina
Lane Project in the City of Goleta.

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants 
herein contained, it is agreed: 

1. GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK: CITY agrees to engage CONTRACTOR and
CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all necessary labor, tools, materials, appliances,
and equipment for and do the work for the Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon
(PHB) on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project in the City of Goleta. The work shall
be performed in accordance with the Plans and Specifications (and as generally
described in the “Notice Inviting Sealed Bids,” attached as Exhibit A) and in
accordance with bid prices set forth in CONTRACTOR’S Bid Proposal (attached
as Exhibit B) and in accordance with the instructions of the City Engineer, or City’s
Manager’s designee.

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLEMENTARY:
The contract documents for the aforesaid project, a complete set of which is on file
with the Goleta City Clerk’s Office, shall consist of the Notice Inviting Bids,
Instructions to Bidders, Bid Proposal, Standard Specifications, Special Provisions,
and all referenced specifications, details, standard drawings, and appendices;
together with this  CONTRACT and all required bonds, insurance certificates,
permits, notices and affidavits; and also, including any and all addenda or
supplemental agreements clarifying, amending, or extending the work
contemplated as may be required to insure its completion in an acceptable
manner. All of the provisions of said contract documents are made a part hereof
as though fully set forth herein. This contract is intended to require a complete and
finished piece of work and anything necessary to complete the work properly and
in accordance with the law and lawful governmental regulations shall be performed

6



  Public Works Contract 
  TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Page 2 of 10 
 

by CONTRACTOR whether set out specifically in the contract or not. Should it be 
ascertained that any inconsistency exists between the aforesaid documents and 
this written CONTRACT, the provisions of this CONTRACT, and the Standard 
Specifications, in that order, shall control. Collectively, these contract documents 
constitute the complete CONTRACT between CITY and CONTRACTOR and 
supersede any previous agreements or understandings. 

 
3. COMPENSATION:  CONTRACTOR agrees to receive and accept the prices set 

forth in its Bid Proposal as full compensation for furnishing all materials, performing 
all work, and fulfilling all obligations hereunder. Said compensation shall cover all 
expenses, losses, damages, and consequences arising out of the nature of the 
work during its progress or prior to its acceptance including those for well and 
faithfully completing the work and the whole thereof in the manner and time 
specified in the aforesaid contract documents; and also including those arising 
from actions of the elements, unforeseen difficulties or obstructions encountered 
in the prosecution of the work, suspension or discontinuance of the work, and all 
other unknowns or risks of any description connected with the work. 

 
4. TIME OF PERFORMANCE:  CONTRACTOR agrees to complete the work within 

the timeframe specified in the Contract Documents from the date of the notice to 
proceed. By signing this CONTRACT, CONTRACTOR represents to CITY that the 
contract time is reasonable for completion of the work and that CONTRACTOR will 
complete such work within the contract time. In accordance with Government Code 
Section 53069.85, CONTRACTOR agrees to forfeit and pay CITY as liquidated 
damages, not as a penalty, the sum of $1000 per day for each and every day of 
unauthorized delay beyond the completion date, which amount shall be deducted 
from any payments due or to become due the CONTRACTOR.  

 
5. PREVAILING WAGES:  
 

A. Pursuant to Labor Code Sections §§1720 et seq., including but not limited 
to sections 1771, 1774 and 1775, and as specified in Title 8, California Code 
of Regulations, Section 16000 et seq., CONTRACTOR must pay its workers 
prevailing wages. It is CONTRACTOR’s responsibility to interpret and 
implement any prevailing wage requirements and CONTRACTOR agrees 
to pay any penalty or civil damages resulting from a violation of the 
prevailing wage laws.  

 
B. In accordance with Labor Code Section 1773.2, copies of the prevailing rate 

of per diem wages are available upon request from CITY’s Engineering 
Division or the website for State of California Prevailing wage determination 
at http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/PWD. CONTRACTOR must post a copy of 
the prevailing rate of per diem wages at the job site. 

 
C. CITY directs CONTRACTOR’s attention to Labor Code Sections 1777.5, 

1777.6 and 3098 concerning the employment of apprentices by 

7



  Public Works Contract 
  TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Page 3 of 10 
 

CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor. 
 

D. Labor Code Section 1777.5 requires CONTRACTOR or subcontractor 
employing tradesmen in any apprenticeship occupation to apply to the joint 
apprenticeship committee nearest the site of the public works project and 
which administers the apprenticeship program in that trade for a certificate 
of approval. The certificate must also fix the ratio of apprentices to 
journeymen that will be used in the performance of the contract. The ratio 
of apprentices to journeymen in such cases will not be less than one to five 
except: 

 
(1) When employment in the area of coverage by the joint appren-

ticeship committee has exceeded an average of 15 percent in the 90 
days before the request for certificate, or 

 
(2) When the number of apprentices in training in the area exceeds a 

ratio of one to five, or 
 

(3) When the trade can show that it is replacing at least 1/30 of its 
membership through apprenticeship training on an annual basis 
state-wide or locally, or 

 
(4) When assignment of an apprentice to any work performed under a 

public works contract would create a condition that would 
jeopardize his or her life or the life, safety, or property of fellow 
employees or the public at large, or the specific task to which the 
apprentice is to be assigned is of a nature that training cannot be 
provided by a journeyman. 
 

Pursuant to Labor Code § 1776, CONTRACTOR shall comply with all 
Department of Industrial Relations registration requirements. 
 

E. CONTRACTOR is required to make contributions to funds established for 
the administration of apprenticeship programs if CONTRACTOR employs 
registered apprentices or journeymen in any apprenticeable trade on such 
contracts and if other contractors on the public works site are making such 
contributions. 

 
F. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor must comply with Labor Code 

Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 in the employment of apprentices. 
 

G. Information relative to apprenticeship standards, wage schedules and 
other requirements may be obtained from the Director of Industrial 
Relations (DIR), ex-officio the Administrator of Apprenticeship, San 
Francisco, California, or from the Division of Apprenticeship Standards 
and its branch offices. 

8



Public Works Contract 
TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Page 4 of 10 

H. CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors must keep an accurate certified
payroll records showing the name, occupation, and the actual per diem
wages paid to each worker employed in connection with this CONTRACT.
The record will be kept open at all reasonable hours to the inspection of the
body awarding the contract and to the Division of Labor Law Enforcement.
If requested by CITY, CONTRACTOR must provide copies of the records
at its cost.

6. LEGAL HOURS OF WORK:  CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the provisions
of California Labor Code Section 1813 concerning penalties for workers who work
excess hours. Except as provided by Labor Code Section 1815, the
CONTRACTOR shall, as a penalty to the CITY, forfeit twenty five dollars ($25) for
each worker employed in the execution of the Contract by the CONTRACTOR or
by any Subcontractor for each calendar day during which such worker is required
or permitted to work more than 8 hours in any one calendar day and 40 hours in
any one calendar week in violation of the provisions of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter
1, Article 3 (commencing at Section 1810) of the California Labor Code.

7. TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE PAY: CONTRACTOR agrees to pay travel and
subsistence pay to each worker needed to execute the work required by this
CONTRACT as such travel and subsistence payments are defined in the
applicable collective bargaining agreements filed in accordance with Labor Code
Section 1773.8.

8. CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY: The CITY and its officers, agents and employees
(“Indemnitees”) shall not be answerable or accountable in any manner for any loss
or damage that may happen to the work or any part thereof, or for any of the
materials or other things used or employed in performing the work; or for injury or
damage to any person or persons, either workers or employees of
CONTRACTOR, of its subcontractors or the public, or for damage to adjoining or
other property from any cause whatsoever arising out of or in connection with the
performance of the work. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any damage or
injury to any person or property resulting from defects or obstructions or from any
cause whatsoever.

CONTRACTOR will indemnify Indemnities against and will hold and save
Indemnitees harmless from any and all actions, claims, damages to persons or
property, penalties, obligations or liabilities that may be asserted or claimed by any
person, firm, entity, corporation, political subdivision, or other organization arising
out of or in connection with the work, operation, or activities of CONTRACTOR, its
agents, employees, subcontractors or invitees provided for herein, whether or not
there is concurrent passive negligence on the part of CITY. In connection
therewith:

9



  Public Works Contract 
  TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Page 5 of 10 
 

a. CONTRACTOR will defend any action or actions filed in connection 
with any such claims, damages, penalties, obligations or liabilities and will 
pay all costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, expert fees and costs 
incurred in connection therewith. 

 
b. CONTRACTOR will promptly pay any judgment rendered against 
CONTRACTOR or Indemnitees covering such claims, damages, penalties, 
obligations and liabilities arising out of or in connection with such work, 
operations or activities of CONTRACTOR hereunder, and CONTRACTOR 
agrees to save and hold the Indemnitees harmless therefrom. 

 
c. In the event Indemnitees are made a party to any action or 
proceeding filed or prosecuted against CONTRACTOR for damages or 
other claims arising out of or in connection with the work, operation or 
activities hereunder, CONTRACTOR agrees to pay to Indemnitees and any 
all costs and expenses incurred by Indemnitees in such action or 
proceeding together with reasonable attorneys' fees. 

 
CONTRACTOR'S obligations under this section apply regardless of whether or not 
such claim, charge, damage, demand, action, proceeding, loss, stop notice, cost, 
expense, judgment, civil fine or penalty, or liability was caused in part or 
contributed to by an Indemnitee. However, without affecting the rights of CITY 
under any provision of this CONTRACT, Contractor shall not be required to 
indemnify and hold harmless CITY for liability attributable to the active negligence 
of CITY, provided such active negligence is determined by agreement between the 
parties or by the findings of a court of competent jurisdiction. In instances where 
CITY is shown to have been actively negligent and where CITY active negligence 
accounts for only a percentage of the liability involved, the obligation of Contractor 
will be for that entire portion or percentage of liability not attributable to the active 
negligence of City. 
 
So much of the money due to CONTRACTOR under and by virtue of the contract 
as shall be considered necessary by CITY may be retained by CITY until 
disposition has been made of such actions or claims for damages as aforesaid. 
  
It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are intended 
to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of California. 
This indemnity provision shall survive the termination of the CONTRACT and is in 
addition to any other rights or remedies which Indemnitees may have under the 
law. 
 
This indemnity is effective without reference to the existence or applicability of any 
insurance coverage which may have been required under this CONTRACT or any 
additional insured endorsements which may extend to Indemnitees. 
 

10



  Public Works Contract 
  TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Page 6 of 10 
 

CONTRACTOR, on behalf of itself and all parties claiming under or through it, 
hereby waives all rights of subrogation and contribution against the Indemnitees, 
while acting within the scope of their duties, from all claims, losses and liabilities 
arising out of or incident to activities or operations performed by or on behalf of the 
CONTRACTOR regardless of any prior, concurrent, or subsequent passive 
negligence by the Indemnitees. 
 

9. THIRD PARTY CLAIMS:  In accordance with Public Contracts Code Section 9201, 
CITY will promptly inform CONTRACTOR regarding third-party claims against 
CONTRACTOR, but in no event later than ten (10) business days after CITY 
receives such claims. Such notification will be in writing and forwarded in 
accordance with the “Notice” section of this CONTRACT. As more specifically 
detailed in the contract documents, CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify and 
defend the City against any third-party claim. 

 
10. WORKERS COMPENSATION:   In accordance with California Labor Code 

Sections 1860 and 3700, CONTRACTOR and each of its subcontractors will be 
required to secure the payment of compensation to its employees. In accordance 
with the provisions of California Labor Code Section 1861, CONTRACTOR, by 
signing this contract, certifies as follows: “I am aware of the provisions of Section 
3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability 
for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the 
provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing 
the performance of the work of this contract.” 

 
11. INSURANCE:   With respect to performance of work under this CONTRACT, 

CONTRACTOR shall maintain and shall require all of its subcontractors to 
maintain insurance as required in the Standard Specifications. 

 
12. ASSIGNMENT:  This CONTRACT is not assignable nor the performance of either 

party's duties delegable without the prior written consent of the other party. Any 
attempted or purported assignment or delegation of any of the rights of obligations 
of either party without the prior written consent of the other shall be void and of no 
force and effect. 

 
13. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR:  CONTRACTOR is and shall at all times remain 

as to the CITY, a wholly independent contractor. Neither the CITY nor any of its 
agents shall have control of the conduct of CONTRACTOR or any of 
CONTRACTOR'S employees, except as herein set forth. CONTRACTOR shall not 
at any time or in any manner represent that it or any of its agents or employees 
are in any manner agents or employees of CITY. 

 
14. TAXES:  CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying all retail sales and use, 

transportation, export, import, special or other taxes and duties applicable to, and 
assessable against any work, materials, equipment, services, processes and 
operations incidental to or involved in this contract. CONTRACTOR is responsible 

11



  Public Works Contract 
  TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Page 7 of 10 
 

for ascertaining and arranging to pay them. The prices established in the contract 
shall include compensation for any taxes CONTRACTOR is required to pay by 
laws and regulations in effect at the bid opening date. 

 
15. LICENSES:   CONTRACTOR represents and warrants to CITY that it has all 

licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance, and approvals of whatsoever nature 
which are legally required of CONTRACTOR to practice its profession. 
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants to CITY that CONTRACTOR shall, at its 
sole cost and expense, keep in effect or obtain at all times during the term of this 
CONTRACT any licenses, permits, insurance, and approvals which are legally 
required of CONTRACTOR to practice its profession. CONTRACTOR shall 
maintain a City of Goleta business license, if required under CITY ordinance. 

 
16. RECORDS:   CONTRACTOR shall maintain accounts and records, including 

personnel, property, and financial records, adequate to identify and account for all 
costs pertaining to this CONTRACT and such other records as may be deemed 
necessary by CITY or any authorized representative, and will be retained for three 
years after the expiration of this CONTRACT. All such records shall be made 
available for inspection or audit by CITY at any time during regular business hours. 

 
17. SEVERABILITY:  If any portion of these contract documents are declared by a 

court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, then such portion will 
be deemed modified to the extent necessary in the opinion of the court to render 
such portion enforceable and, as so modified, such portion and the balance of this 
CONTRACT will continue in full force and effect provided that it does not frustrate 
the mutual intent of the parties herein. 

 
18. WHOLE AGREEMENT:  This CONTRACT supersedes any and all other 

agreements either oral or written, between the parties and contains all of the 
covenants and agreements between the parties pertaining to the work of 
improvements described herein. Each party to this contract acknowledges that no 
representations, inducements, promises or agreements, orally or otherwise, have 
been made by any party, or anyone acting on behalf of any party, which are not 
embodied herein, and that any other agreement, statements or promise not 
contained in this contract shall not be valid or binding. Any modifications of this 
contract will be effective only if signed by the party to be charged. 

 
19. AUTHORITY:  CONTRACTOR affirms that the signatures, titles, and seals set 

forth hereinafter in execution of this CONTRACT represent all individuals, firm 
members, partners, joint ventures, and/or corporate officers having a principal 
interest herein. Each party warrants that the individuals who have signed this 
CONTRACT have the legal power, right, and authority to make this CONTRACT 
and to bind each respective party. This CONTRACT may be modified by written 
amendment. CITY’s City Manager may execute any such amendment on CITY’s 
behalf. 

 

12



  Public Works Contract 
  TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Page 8 of 10 
 
20. NOTICES:  All notices permitted or required under this CONTRACT shall be in 

writing, and shall be deemed made when delivered to the applicable party’s 
representative as provided in this CONTRACT. Additionally, such notices may be 
given to the respective parties at the following addresses, or at such other 
addresses as the parties may provide in writing for this purpose. 

 
 Such notices shall be deemed made when personally delivered or when mailed 

forty-eight (48) hours after deposit in the U.S. mail, first-class postage prepaid, and 
addressed to the party at its applicable address. Courtesy copies of notices may 
be sent via electronic mail, provided that the original notice is deposited in the U.S. 
mail or personally delivered as specified in this Section.  
 
 CITY OF GOLETA 
 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B 
 Goleta, CA 93117 
 Attn: City Manager 

 
  CONTRACTOR 
   
  Taft Electric Company 
  1694 Eastman Avenue 
  Ventura, CA 93003 
  Attn: Dave Norwine, Vice President Transportation 
 

21. DISPUTES:  Disputes arising from this contract will be determined in accordance 
with the contract documents. 

 
22. NON-DISCRIMINATION:  No discrimination shall be made in the employment of 

persons in the work contemplated by this CONTRACT because of race, religion, 
color, medical condition, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, political affiliation 
or opinion, or pregnancy or pregnancy-related condition. A violation of this 
section exposes CONTRACTOR to the penalties provided for in Labor Code 
Section 1735.  

 
23. NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY:  This CONTRACT and every provision 

herein is for the exclusive benefit of CONTRACTOR and CITY and not for the 
benefit of any other party. There will be no incidental or other beneficiaries of any 
of the CONTRACTOR’s or the CITY’s obligations under this Contract. 

 
24. TIME IS OF ESSENCE. Time is of the essence for each and every provision of 

the Contract Documents. 
 

25. ACCEPTANCE OF FACSIMILE OR ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES:  The Parties 
agree that this CONTRACT, agreements ancillary to this CONTRACT, and 
related documents to be entered into in connection with this CONTRACT will be 
considered signed when the signature of a party is delivered by facsimile 

13



  Public Works Contract 
  TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Page 9 of 10 
 

transmission or scanned and delivered via electronic mail. Such facsimile or 
electronic mail copies will be treated in all respects as having the same effect as 
an original signature. 

 
26. GOVERNING LAW:  This CONTRACT shall be governed by the laws of the State 

of California, and exclusive venue for any action involving this CONTRACT will 
be in Santa Barbara County.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this CONTRACT with all 

the formalities required by law on the respective dates set forth opposite their signatures. 
 

This CONTRACT is executed on this fourth day of May, at Goleta, California, and effective 
as of May 4, 2021. 
 
CITY OF GOLETA: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Michelle Greene, City Manager 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
MICHAEL JENKINS, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 
 
   
 CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 _____________________________________ 
 James Eddy, Vice President Operations 
 
 State of California License No. 
  
 772245 A, B, C-10 
 _____________________________________ 

 

14



Public Works Contract 
TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Page 10 of 10 

Department of Industrial Relations Registration 
No.  

1000000149 
_____________________________________ 

Business Phone No.

(805) 642-0121
_____________________________________

CONTRACTOR’S Emergency Phone No. at 
which contractor can be reached at any time 

Dave Norwine 
_____________________________________ 

Vice President Transportation
_____________________________________

(805) 857-1695
_____________________________________

15



Public Works Contract 
  TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS 

 
 
 
  

16



i 
 

NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS  
FOR THE 

CROSSWALK PEDESTRIAN HYBRID BEACON ON CALLE REAL NEAR ENCINA LANE 
PROJECT NO. 9087 

 
130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, City of Goleta, CA 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Goleta (“CITY”), invites sealed bids for the 
above stated project and will receive such bids via electronic transmission on the City of Goleta 
PlanetBids portal site until 3:00 P.M., March 11, 2021, and will be publicly opened and posted 
promptly thereafter. Copies of the Contract Documents and Specifications are available from the 
CITY, 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, California 93117 upon payment of a $50.00 non-
refundable fee if picked up, or payment of a $60.00 non-refundable fee, if mailed or no payment 
to CITY if obtained from the CITY website at http://www.cityofgoleta.org/i-want-to/view/city-bid-
opportunities. 
 
The work includes all labor, material, supervision, plant and equipment necessary to construct and 
deliver a finished Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon on Calle Real near Encina Lane Project 
No. 9087. Work includes construction of a new Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon (PHB) signal-controlled 
crosswalk with mast arms, developing a power supply, installing pedestrian push buttons, 
constructing ADA accessible ramps, new crosswalk striping, pavement markings and installing 
applicable PHB warning and control signage. The contract period is Thirty (30) Working Days.  
 
A Pre-Bid Meeting is not scheduled for this project. 
 
Bidders must be registered on the City of Goleta’s PlanetBids portal in order to receive addendum 
notifications and to submit a bid. Go to PlanetBids for bid results and awards. It is the responsibility 
of the bidder to submit the bid with sufficient time to be received by PlanetBids prior to the bid 
opening date and time. Allow time for technical difficulties, uploading, and unexpected delays. Late 
or incomplete bids will not be accepted. 
 
The bid must be accompanied by a bid security in the form of a money order, a certified cashier’s 
check, or bidder’s bond executed by an admitted surety, made payable to CITY. The bid security 
shall be an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the total annual bid amount included with their 
proposals as required by California law. 
 
Note: All bids must be accompanied by a scanned copy of the bid security uploaded to PlanetBids. 
The original security of the three (3) lowest bidders must be mailed or submitted to the office of 
the City Clerk at 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, California 93117, in a sealed envelope and 
be received or postmarked within three (3) City business days after the bid due date and time for 
the bid to be considered. The sealed envelope should be plainly marked on the outside, “SEALED 
BID SECURITY FOR CROSSWALK PEDESTRIAN HYBRID BEACON ON CALLE REAL NEAR 
ENCINA LANE PROJECT NO. 9087.” 

The Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial 
Relations (DIR) per California Labor Code Section 1771.4, including prevailing wage rates and 
apprenticeship employment standards. Affirmative action to ensure against discrimination in 
employment practices on the basis of race, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, or religion will 
also be required. The CITY hereby affirmatively ensures that all business enterprises will be 

17



ii 
 

afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this notice and will not be discriminated 
against on the basis of race, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, or religion in any consideration 
leading to the award of contract. 

A contract may only be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder that holds a 
valid Class “A” Contractor’s license, Class “C” Electrical specialty, or specialty licensing in 
accordance with the provisions of the California Business and Professions Code.  

The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond each 
in an amount equal to 100% of the Contract Price.  Each bond shall be in the forms set forth 
herein, shall be secured from a surety company that meets all State of California bonding 
requirements, as defined in Code of Civil Procedure Section 995.120, and that is a California 
admitted surety insurer. 

Pursuant to Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, all contractors and subcontractors that 
wish to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, or enter into a contract to perform public work must 
be registered with the DIR.  No Bid will be accepted nor any contract entered into without proof 
of the contractor’s and subcontractors’ current registration with the DIR to perform public work.  
If awarded a contract, the Bidder and its subcontractors, of any tier, shall maintain active 
registration with the DIR for the duration of the Project. Failure to provide proof of the contractor’s 
current registration pursuant to Labor Code Section 1725.5 may result in rejection of the bid as 
non-responsive. 

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 22300, the successful bidder may substitute certain 
securities for funds withheld by CITY to ensure performance under the Contract or, in the 
alternative, request the CITY to make payment of retention to an escrow agent. 

Any protest to an intended award of this contract shall be made in writing addressed to the City 
Clerk prior to the award. Any protest may be considered and acted on by the City Council at the 
time noticed for award of the contract. To request a copy of the notice of agenda for award, 
please contact the City Clerk (805) 961-7505 or register on the CITY’s website 
(www.cityofgoleta.org). 

For information relating to the details of this Project and bidding requirements contact Debbie 
Talarico in writing at dtalarico@cityofgoleta.org. 

CITY OF GOLETA 

 

_____________________________ 
Deborah S. Lopez, City Clerk 

 
Published:   
Santa Barbara Independent: February 11, 2021 and February 25, 2021 

18



Public Works Contract 
TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

EXHIBIT B 
BID PROPOSAL 

19



20



21



City of Goleta

Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon on Calle Real Near Encina Lane (21-01), bidding on 03/18/2021 3:00 PM (PDT)

Page 1 of 4

Printed 03/31/2021

PlanetBids, Inc.

22



City of Goleta

Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon on Calle Real Near Encina Lane (21-01), bidding on 03/18/2021 3:00 PM (PDT)

Page 2 of 4

Printed 03/31/2021

PlanetBids, Inc.

23



City of Goleta

Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon on Calle Real Near Encina Lane (21-01), bidding on 03/18/2021 3:00 PM (PDT)

Page 3 of 4

Printed 03/31/2021

PlanetBids, Inc.

24



City of Goleta

Crosswalk Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon on Calle Real Near Encina Lane (21-01), bidding on 03/18/2021 3:00 PM (PDT)

Page 4 of 4

Printed 03/31/2021

PlanetBids, Inc.

25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42


	Staff REport
	CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

	Att 1 Cover Page
	Contract



